

ITEM NO.44

COURT NO.5

SECTION XV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).20644/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 01/05/2013 in SBCMA No.365/2013
of The HIGH COURT OF RAJASTHAN AT JODHPUR)

RAJ.STATE ROAD DEV.& CONST.CORP.LTD.&ORS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

APR PROJECTS PVT.LTD.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 20941 of 2013

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 05/05/2014 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. NAGAPPAN

For Petitioner(s) Dr. Rajeev Sharma,Adv.
 Mr. Raghuvir Sharma,Adv.
 Mr. Vipin Kumar Sharma,Adv.
 Mr. Dharmendra Sharma,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard.

th

By our order dated 19 July, 2013, we had requested

the High to expedite the hearing and disposal of the appeal

pending before it. The High Court it appears has not been

able to spare time to do the needful. Learned counsel for

the petitioners submits that the bank guarantee furnished

by the contractor has expired and even the bank drafts

which were issued by the bank in lieu of the bank guarantee

has also expired. According to learned counsel, the

2

petitioners have not approached the High Court for renewal

of the bank guarantee or the bank drafts which they could

and might to have done. We leave it open to the

petitioners to seek appropriate direction from the High

Court for renewal of the bank guarantee/bank drafts, if the

same have indeed expired.

We again request the High Court

to hear and dispose of the matter expeditiously and as far
as possible by the 30th of August, 2014.

Post thereafter.

(Mahabir Singh)
Court Master

(Sumeet Mahajan)
Court Master